This section of the FEDERAL REGISTER
contains notices to the public of the proposed
issuance of rules and regulations. The
purpose of these notices is to give interested
persons an opportunity to participate in the
rule making prior to the adoption of the final
rules.
Proposed Rules Federal Register
24680
Vol. 83, No. 104
Wednesday, May 30, 2018
1 All references to EPCA in this document refer
to the statute as amended through the Energy
Efficiency Improvement Act of 2015 (EEIA 2015),
Public Law 114–11 (April 30, 2015).
2 For editorial reasons, upon codification in the
U.S. Code, Part B was redesignated Part A.
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
10 CFR Part 431
[EERE–2017–BT–TP–0053]
Energy Conservation Program: Test
Procedure for Metal Halide Lamp
Fixtures
AGENCY: Office of Energy Efficiency and
Renewable Energy, Department of
Energy.
ACTION: Request for information (RFI).
SUMMARY: The U.S. Department of
Energy (DOE) is initiating a data
collection process through this request
for information to consider whether to
amend DOE’s test procedure for metal
halide lamp fixtures (MHLFs). To
inform interested parties and to
facilitate this process, DOE has gathered
data and identified several issues
associated with the currently applicable
test procedure on which DOE is
interested in receiving comment. The
issues outlined in this document mainly
concern updates to industry standards
and potential clarifications to the
existing test procedure for MHLFs. DOE
welcomes written comments from the
public on any subject within the scope
of this document, including topics not
directly outlined in this RFI. DOE also
welcomes comments on any additional
topics that may inform DOE’s decisions
in a potential future test procedure
rulemaking, such as methods to reduce
regulatory burden while ensuring the
procedure’s accuracy.
DATES: Written comments and
information are requested and will be
accepted on or before June 29, 2018.
ADDRESSES: Interested persons are
encouraged to submit comments using
the Federal eRulemaking Portal at
instructions for submitting comments.
Alternatively, interested persons may
submit comments, identified by docket
number EERE–2017–BT–TP–0053, by
any of the following methods:
1. Federal eRulemaking Portal: http://
www.regulations.gov. Follow the
instructions for submitting comments.
2. Email: to MHLF2017TP0053@
ee.doe.gov. Include docket number
EERE–2017–BT–TP–0053 in the subject
line of the message.
3. Postal Mail: Appliance and
Equipment Standards Program, U.S.
Department of Energy, Building
Technologies Office, Mailstop EE–5B,
1000 Independence Avenue SW,
Washington, DC 20585–0121.
Telephone: (202) 287–1445. If possible,
please submit all items on a compact
disc (CD), in which case it is not
necessary to include printed copies.
4. Hand Delivery/Courier: Appliance
and Equipment Standards Program, U.S.
Department of Energy, Building